
 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

                        

 بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

               
 

  
MONA MAGHRABY 



 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

 
 

 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية 
  توثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلمال

 
MONA MAGHRABY 

 



 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

 جامعة عين شمس
 لكتروني والميكروفيلمالتوثيق الإ

 قسم
 عظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلهانقسم بالله ال

 علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات

 

 يجب أن
 حفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبارت

 

MONA MAGHRABY 



  

 Faculty of Commerce 

Business Administration Department 
 

The Effect of Organizational Cynicism and Quality of 

Work Life on Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 
 

"An Applied Study on Academic Staff in Private 

Universities in Egypt" 

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree 

of Doctoral Degree in Business Administration 

Prepared By: 

Nourhan Sayed Abd El Latif Mahmoud Sallam 
 

Under the Supervision of: 

Prof. Dr. Amr Kheir EL Din 
Professor of Business Administration 

Faculty of Business- Ain Shams University 

 

Dr. Yasmeen Muhammad Samir 

Assistant Professor of Business Administration Department 

Faculty of Business- Ain Shams University 

2021 



i 

 

 

 

 

  التجارة ةيكل

 قسم إدارة الأعمال

 وراةـــــة دكتـالــرس

 نورهان سيد عبداللطيف محمود سلام: الباحثةاسم 

 التهكم التنظيمي وجودة حياة العمل على سلوكيات المواطنة التنظيمية أثر " :عنوان الرسالة

 "على أعضاء هيئة التدريس فى الجامعات الخاصة فى مصر"دراسة تطبيقية 
 دكتوراة الفلسفة في إدارة الأعمال: الدرجة العلمیة"

  م2021 :تاریخ الرسالة
 لجنة المناقشة والحكم على الرسالة

 رئيسا         عادل زايد  / الأستاذ الدكتور -1
 جامعة القاهرة –كلیة التجارة  أستاذ إدارة الأعمال                  

 مشرفا         عمرو خير الدينالأستاذ الدكتور/  -2
 جامعة عین شمس –كلیة التجارة  إدارة الأعمالأستاذ    

 عضوا         عبد المنعم السعيدالأستاذ الدكتور/  -3
 جامعة عین شمس –أستاذ إدارة الأعمال كلیة التجارة   

  2021/     /      تاریخ المناقشة :
  :الدراسات العلیا

  2021/    /     :اجیزت الرسالة بتاریخ   : ختم اإلجازة
  2021/   /    :موافقة مجلس الجامعة  :مجلس الكلیةموافقة 

***************************** 



ii 

 

Student Name: Nourhan Sayed Abd EL Latif Mahmoud  

Title of thesis: "The effect of organizational cynicism and quality of work life 

on organizational citizenship behaviors- An Applied Study on 

private universities". 

Academic Degree: PhD. in Business Administration 

This thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 

Doctoral Degree in Business Administration has been approved by: 

Examination Committee 

1- Professor Dr. Amr Kheir El-Din 

Professor – Business Administration Department 

Faculty of Business - Ain Shams university 

………………………………………………. 

2- Professor Dr. Adel Zayed 

Professor – Business Administration Department 

Faculty of Business - Cairo University 

………………………………………………. 

3- Professor Dr. Abdel Moniem EL-Said 

Professor –Business Administration Department 

Faculty of Business - Ain Shams University 

………………………………………………. 

Date of Dissertation Defense / / 2021 

Approval date / /2021 

Approval Sheet 



iii 

Acknowledgement 

First of all I want to thank Allah for granting me the capability and the needed 

resources to be educated till this limit and to reach such an educational level which 

is the completion of my PHD thesis. 

My greatest gratitude goes to Prof. Dr. Amr Kheir EL Dein for his consistent 

provided knowledge, experience, and support throughout my PHD thesis. I 

appreciate all his valuable comments and additions that made my PHD thesis more 

professional. 

Special thanks to Dr. Yasmeen Samir for her leading me continuously through 

inspiring me to do my best in my thesis. Besides her feedback that has added 

positively to my PHD thesis and to my research knowledge. 

I would like to express my deep thanks to Prof. Dr. Adel Zayed Professor of 

Human Resources Management – Faculty of Commerce – Cairo University for 

accepting to be a member for this committee.I would like also to thank Prof. Dr. 

Abd El Moniem EL-Said Professor of Human Resources Management – Faculty 

of Commerce – Ain Shams University for being a member of this committee. I 

appreciate their time and effort to read this research by adding valuable comments 

to this research. 

I can’t deny the role of DR. Sally Ali , she has supported me throughout my PHD 

educational years in Ain shams university. She was always generous to help me and 

grant me with her scientific research and management opinions. 

I owe my gratitude to my Dad who supported my education .Also, my Mother , 

Sister , and my husband who always had my back to offer any help to let me 

complete my educational path. Also, I couldnot deny the role of my husband in 

motivating me to proceed in my educational path. 

Last but not least, I present this thesis to my endless love and my little prince 

Youssef. You were a source of motivation for me to complete my PHD. 

  



iv 

ABSTRACT 

 Aim: This study aims at testing the effect of Organizational cynicism 

and quality of work life on organizational citizenship behavior from the 

perspective of academic staff in private universities in Egypt. 

  

Method: This study is quantitative and primary data is collected through 

administrating questionnaires to academic staff in private universities. 

The questionnaire is administrated to measure the following constructs, 

which are: Organizational Cynicism, Quality of Work Life, and 

Organizational citizenship behavior. 

 

Results & Conclusions: there is a significant effect of Organizational 

cynicism on Organizational citizenship behaviors.besides, quality of 

work life is proved o have effect on Organizational citizenship behaviors 

only considering (Job Career satisfaction and working 

conditions).Demographic factors in this study, such as gender , having 

children , Marital status , Age , and years of experience are proved to 

have effect considering the three main variables. 

Recommendations: Egyptian private universities should offer flexible 

working arrangements for their employees to adapt their work and life 

conditions. There should be financial and psychological support for 

employees working in private universities to help them continue their 

educational path. The researcher recommend that private universities 

should invest more in learning and development area concerning 

employees working in private universities. Establish different programs 

of QWL that could be adapted with more than one employee according 

to their private life circumstances. 

  



v 

Suggestions for future research: Research always continues and could 

be followed up with more perception dimensions through testing the 

effect of organizational cynicism on organizational commitment among 

private universities. Future research can be conducted to comparative 

study to measure organizational cynicism among employees working in 

private universities versus employees working in public universities. 

 

Keywords: Organizational cynicism, cognitive cynicism, behavioral 

cynicism, attitude cynicism, Quality of work life, organizational 

citizenship behavior, organizational citizenship behavior towards 

individuals, and organizational citizenship behavior towards 

organizations. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



vi 

Table of Contents 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

Chapter one : Research Framework 

1.1 Introduction 2 

1.2 

1.2.1 

1.2.2 

1.2.3 

Literature Review  

Organizational Cynicism 

Quality of Work Life 

Organizational Citizenship Behavior 

3 

3 

3 

4 

1.3 Exploratory study 6 

1.4 Research Problem 9 

1.5 Research Questions 10 

1.6 Research Objectives 10 

1.7 Research Variables 11 

1.8 Research framework Model 12 

1.9 Research Hypotheses 12 

1.10 

1.10.1 

1.10.2 

1.10.3 

Research Significance 

The Academic science 

The Application area 

The Researcher 

13 

13 

14 

14 

1.11 Research Structure and outline 14 

1.12 Conclusion 17 

Chapter Two : Organizational Cynicism (OC) 

2.1 Introduction 20 

2.2 Historical Background of Cynicism 20 

2.3 

 

2.3.1 

Different Definitions and Concepts of Organizational 

Cynicism (OC) 

Organizational cynicism as an attitude 

22 

 

23 



vii 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

2.4 Characteristics of Cynical Employees 24 

2.5 Differentiating Cynicism from Interrelated Variables 25 

2.6 

2.6.1 

2.6.2 

2.6.3 

2.6.4 

2.6.5 

Forms of Organizational Cynicism 

Cynicism about Change Approach 

Personality Approaches 

Societal/ Institutional Approach  

Occupational Cynicism Approach 

Employee Cynicism Approach 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

29 

2.7 

2.7.1 

2.7.2 

2.7.3 

Dimensions of Organizational Cynicism (OC) 

Cognitive  

Affective 

Behavioral 

30 

31 

31 

31 

2.8 

 

2.8.1 

2.8.2 

Theories Supporting the Study of Organizational 

Cynicism 

Social Exchange Theory 

Psychological Contract Theory 

 

32 

32 

32 

2.9 The Importance and Characteristics of Organizational 

Cynicism 
33 

2.10 

2.10.1 

2.10.2 

Antecedents of Organizational Cynicism 

Individual Aspects 

Organizational Aspects 

35 

36 

37 

2.11 Consequences of Organizational Cynicism 39 

2.12 

 

2.12.1 

 

2.12.2 

 

2.12.3 

 

2.12.4 

Relationship between Organizational Cynicism and 

Other Variables 

The effect of organizational cynicism on employee 

performance 

The effect of organizational cynicism on job attitudes 

and job satisfaction 

The effect of organizational cynicism on social 

exchange relationship at work 

Organizational cynicism and it's impact on 

organizational pride 

41 

 

41 

 

41 

 

42 

 

42 



viii 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

2.13 Summary / Conclusion 42 

Chapter Three : Quality of Work Life 

3.1 Introduction 45 

3.2 Historical Background about Quality of Work Life 45 

3.3 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

Different Definitions of Quality of Work Life 

Quality of Work Life as a Program 

Quality of work life as a process 

46 

47 

48 

3.4 The Different Objectives of Quality of Work Life 49 

3.5 Determinants of Quality of Work Life 52 

3.6 Approaches and strategies to improve  Quality of 

Work Life 
53 

3.7 Dimensions of Quality of Work Life 56 

3.8 The Importance of Quality of Work Life 61 

3.9 Benefits of Quality of Work Life to individuals and 

organizations 
62 

3.10 Consequences of Quality of Work Life Strategy 64 

3.11 

 

The Programs, Policies, and Services through Quality 

of Work Life Programs 
64 

3.12 Problems of Implementing Quality of Work Life 

Program 
64 

3.13 

 

3.13.1 

 

3.13.2 

The Relationship of Quality of Work Life and other 

variables 

The effect of Quality of work life on job satisfaction 

and employee satisfaction 

The Relationship between Quality of work life and 

Organizational Commitment 

65 

 

65 

 

65 

3.14 Chapter Summary 65 



ix 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

Chapter Four : Organizational Citizenship Behavior 

4.1 Introduction 68 

4.2 

 

4.2.1 

4.2.2 

Origin , Concepts , and Definitions of Organizational 

Citizenship Behaviors 

Origin of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

Definitions and Concepts of Organizational Citizenship 

Behaviors 

69 

 

69 

69 

4.3 Characteristics of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 72 

4.4 Factors Affecting Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 73 

4.5 Consequences of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 75 

4.6 

 

4.6.1  

4.6.2 

4.6.3  

4.6.4    

Variations in Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

Dimensions 

classification of OCBs Dimensions 

Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

77 

 

77 

78 

79 

80 

4.7 Antecedents of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 84 

4.8 Benefits Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 85 

4.9 Pitfalls of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 86 

4.10 

4.10.1 

4.10.2 

4.10.3 

 

 

4.10.4 

 

4.10.5 

Relationship Between Organizational justice and OCB 

Relationship Between Organizational Justice and OCB 

The effect of paid time off for volunteerism on OCB 

The mediating effect of organizational citizenship 

behavior on the relationship between work place 

spirituality and intention to leave 

Relationship between Perceived Organizational Support 

and Organizational Citizenship Behavior 

The impact of human resources policies and practices 

on organizational citizenship behaviors 

88 

88 

89 

89 

 

 

90 

 

90 

4.11 Summary 

 

 

91 



x 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

Chapter Five: Research Methodology 

5.1 Introduction 94 

5.2 

5.2.1  

5.2.2 

Research Method and Design 

Research Method  

Research Design 

94 

94 

95 

5.3 

5.3.1  

5.3.2 

Data Collection  

Primary Data  

Secondary Data  

97 

96 

96 

5.4 

5.4.1 

Area Of Study And Research Population  

Research sample  

130 

98 

5.5 

5.5.1 

5.5.2 

5.5.3 

Measurement and scaling 

Organizational cynicism measure 

Quality of work life measure 

Organizational citizenship behavior measure 

99 

99 

99 

101 

5.6 

5.6.1 

Research Instrument  

Questionnaire design 

102 

102 

5.7 Conceptual definition versus operational definition  102 

5.8 Statistical Analysis techniques  103 

5.9 Summary 104 

Chapter Six: Data Analysis 

6.1 Statistical techniques  107 

6.2 

6.2.1  

6.2.2 

Reliability and validity Test 

The Reliability Test 

The Validity Test  

107 

108 

108 

6.3 Characteristics of the Respondents 109 



xi 

Serial 

number 
Subject 

Page 

number 

6.4 

6.4.1 

6.4.2 

6.4.3 

Descriptive Statistics 

Organizational Cynicism 

Quality of Work Life 

Organizational Citizenship Behaviors 

114 

114 

116 

120 

6.5 Hypothesis Testing 121 

Chapter Seven: Discussion , Conclusion , and Recommendations 

7.1 Research Discussion 146 

7.2 Research Recommendations  152 

7.3 Area of Future Research 156 

7.4 Research Limitations 156 

7.5 Chapter Summary 157 

 References 

Arabic sources in English 

158 

177 

 Appendix 1 178 

 Appendix 2 187 
 

 

  


