

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم





MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكترونى والميكروفيلم

جامعة عين شمس التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



MONA MAGHRABY



Faculty of Commerce

Business Administration Department

The Effect of Organizational Cynicism and Quality of Work Life on Organizational Citizenship Behaviors

"An Applied Study on Academic Staff in Private Universities in Egypt"

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree of Doctoral Degree in Business Administration

Prepared By:

Nourhan Sayed Abd El Latif Mahmoud Sallam

Under the Supervision of: Prof. Dr. Amr Kheir EL Din

Professor of Business Administration

Faculty of Business- Ain Shams University

Dr. Yasmeen Muhammad Samir

Assistant Professor of Business Administration Department Faculty of Business- Ain Shams University



كلية التجارة قسم إدارة الأعمال

رسالة دكتسوراة

اسم الباحثة: نورهان سيد عبداللطيف محمود سلام

عنوان الرسالة: « أثر التهكم التنظيمي وجودة حياة العمل على سلوكيات المواطنة التنظيمية "دراسة تطبيقية على أعضاء هيئة التدريس في الجامعات الخاصة في مصر"

"الدرجة العلمية: دكتوراة الفلسفة في إدارة الأعمال

تاريخ الرسالة: ٢٠٢١م

لجنة المناقشة والحكم على الرسالة

١- الأستاذ الدكتور / عادل زايد

أستاذ إدارة الأعمال كلية التجارة - جامعة القاهرة

٧- الأستاذ الدكتور/ عمرو خير الدين مشرفاً

أستاذ إدارة الأعمال كلية التجارة - جامعة عين شمس

٣- الأستاذ الدكتور/ عبد المنعم السعيد عضواً

أستاذ إدارة الأعمال كلية التجارة - جامعة عين شمس

تاريخ المناقشة : / ٢٠٢١

الدراسات العليا:

ختم اللجازة : اجيزت الرسالة بتاريخ : / ٢٠٢١/

موافقة مجلس الكلية: موافقة مجلس الجامعة: / ٢٠٢١/



Date of Dissertation Defense /

/2021

Approval date

Student Name: Nourhan Sayed Abd EL Latif Mahmoud Title of thesis: "The effect of organizational cynicism and quality of work life on organizational citizenship behaviors- An Applied Study on private universities". **Academic Degree:** PhD. in Business Administration This thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Doctoral Degree in Business Administration has been approved by: **Examination Committee** 1- Professor Dr. Amr Kheir El-Din Professor – Business Administration Department Faculty of Business - Ain Shams university 2- Professor Dr. Adel Zayed Professor – Business Administration Department Faculty of Business - Cairo University 3- Professor Dr. Abdel Moniem EL-Said Professor –Business Administration Department Faculty of Business - Ain Shams University

/ 2021

Acknowledgement

First of all I want to thank **Allah** for granting me the capability and the needed resources to be educated till this limit and to reach such an educational level which is the completion of my PHD thesis.

My greatest gratitude goes to **Prof. Dr. Amr Kheir EL Dein** for his consistent provided knowledge, experience, and support throughout my PHD thesis. I appreciate all his valuable comments and additions that made my PHD thesis more professional.

Special thanks to **Dr. Yasmeen Samir** for her leading me continuously through inspiring me to do my best in my thesis. Besides her feedback that has added positively to my PHD thesis and to my research knowledge.

I would like to express my deep thanks to **Prof. Dr. Adel Zayed** Professor of Human Resources Management – Faculty of Commerce – Cairo University for accepting to be a member for this committee. I would like also to thank **Prof. Dr. Abd El Moniem EL-Said** Professor of Human Resources Management – Faculty of Commerce – Ain Shams University for being a member of this committee. I appreciate their time and effort to read this research by adding valuable comments to this research.

I can't deny the role of **DR**, **Sally Ali**, she has supported me throughout my PHD educational years in Ain shams university. She was always generous to help me and grant me with her scientific research and management opinions.

I owe my gratitude to my **Dad** who supported my education .Also, my **Mother**, **Sister**, and **my husband** who always had my back to offer any help to let me complete my educational path. Also, I couldnot deny the role of my husband in motivating me to proceed in my educational path.

Last but not least, I present this thesis to my endless love and my little prince Youssef. You were a source of motivation for me to complete my PHD.

ABSTRACT

Aim: This study aims at testing the effect of Organizational cynicism and quality of work life on organizational citizenship behavior from the perspective of academic staff in private universities in Egypt.

Method: This study is quantitative and primary data is collected through administrating questionnaires to academic staff in private universities. The questionnaire is administrated to measure the following constructs, which are: Organizational Cynicism, Quality of Work Life, and Organizational citizenship behavior.

Results & Conclusions: there is a significant effect of Organizational cynicism on Organizational citizenship behaviors.besides, quality of work life is proved o have effect on Organizational citizenship behaviors only considering (Job Career satisfaction and working conditions). Demographic factors in this study, such as gender, having children, Marital status, Age, and years of experience are proved to have effect considering the three main variables.

Recommendations: Egyptian private universities should offer flexible working arrangements for their employees to adapt their work and life conditions. There should be financial and psychological support for employees working in private universities to help them continue their educational path. The researcher recommend that private universities should invest more in learning and development area concerning employees working in private universities. Establish different programs of QWL that could be adapted with more than one employee according to their private life circumstances.

Suggestions for future research: Research always continues and could be followed up with more perception dimensions through testing the effect of organizational cynicism on organizational commitment among private universities. Future research can be conducted to comparative study to measure organizational cynicism among employees working in private universities versus employees working in public universities.

Keywords: Organizational cynicism, cognitive cynicism, behavioral cynicism, attitude cynicism, Quality of work life, organizational citizenship behavior, organizational citizenship behavior towards individuals, and organizational citizenship behavior towards organizations.

Table of Contents

Serial	Cultipot	Page
number	Subject	number
Chapter one : Research Framework		
1.1	Introduction	2
1.2	Literature Review	3
1.2.1	Organizational Cynicism	3
1.2.2	Quality of Work Life	3
1.2.3	Organizational Citizenship Behavior	4
1.3	Exploratory study	6
1.4	Research Problem	9
1.5	Research Questions	10
1.6	Research Objectives	10
1.7	Research Variables	11
1.8	Research framework Model	12
1.9	Research Hypotheses	12
1.10	Research Significance	13
1.10.1	The Academic science	13
1.10.2	The Application area	14
1.10.3	The Researcher	14
1.11	Research Structure and outline	14
1.12	Conclusion	17
	Chapter Two: Organizational Cynicism (OC)	
2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	Historical Background of Cynicism	20
2.3	Different Definitions and Concepts of Organizational	22
	Cynicism (OC)	
2.3.1	Organizational cynicism as an attitude	23

Serial	Challe of	Page
number	Subject	number
2.4	Characteristics of Cynical Employees	24
2.5	Differentiating Cynicism from Interrelated Variables	25
2.6	Forms of Organizational Cynicism	26
2.6.1	Cynicism about Change Approach	26
2.6.2	Personality Approaches	27
2.6.3	Societal/ Institutional Approach	27
2.6.4	Occupational Cynicism Approach	28
2.6.5	Employee Cynicism Approach	29
2.7	Dimensions of Organizational Cynicism (OC)	30
2.7.1	Cognitive	31
2.7.2	Affective	31
2.7.3	Behavioral	31
2.8	Theories Supporting the Study of Organizational	
	Cynicism	32
2.8.1	Social Exchange Theory	32
2.8.2	Psychological Contract Theory	32
2.9	The Importance and Characteristics of Organizational	33
	Cynicism	33
2.10	Antecedents of Organizational Cynicism	35
2.10.1	Individual Aspects	36
2.10.2	Organizational Aspects	37
2.11	Consequences of Organizational Cynicism	39
2.12	Relationship between Organizational Cynicism and	41
2.12.1	Other Variables The effect of organizational cynicism on employee	41
2.12.2	performance The effect of organizational cynicism on job attitudes and job satisfaction	41
2.12.3	The effect of organizational cynicism on social exchange relationship at work	42
2.12.4	Organizational cynicism and it's impact on organizational pride	42

Serial	Cubinat	Page
number	Subject	number
2.13	Summary / Conclusion	42
	Chapter Three : Quality of Work Life	
3.1	Introduction	45
3.2	Historical Background about Quality of Work Life	45
3.3	Different Definitions of Quality of Work Life	46
3.3.1	Quality of Work Life as a Program	47
3.3.2	Quality of work life as a process	48
3.4	The Different Objectives of Quality of Work Life	49
3.5	Determinants of Quality of Work Life	52
3.6	Approaches and strategies to improve Quality of	53
	Work Life	33
3.7	Dimensions of Quality of Work Life	56
3.8	The Importance of Quality of Work Life	61
3.9	Benefits of Quality of Work Life to individuals and	62
	organizations	02
3.10	Consequences of Quality of Work Life Strategy	64
3.11	The Programs, Policies, and Services through Quality	64
	of Work Life Programs	04
3.12	Problems of Implementing Quality of Work Life	64
	Program	04
3.13	The Relationship of Quality of Work Life and other	65
	variables	
3.13.1	The effect of Quality of work life on job satisfaction	65
	and employee satisfaction	
3.13.2	The Relationship between Quality of work life and	65
	Organizational Commitment	
3.14	Chapter Summary	65

Serial		Page	
number	Subject	number	
	Chapter Four : Organizational Citizenship Behavior		
4.1	Introduction	68	
4.2	Origin, Concepts, and Definitions of Organizational	69	
	Citizenship Behaviors		
4.2.1	Origin of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	69	
4.2.2	Definitions and Concepts of Organizational Citizenship	69	
	Behaviors		
4.3	Characteristics of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	72	
4.4	Factors Affecting Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	73	
4.5	Consequences of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	75	
4.6	Variations in Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	77	
	Dimensions		
4.6.1	classification of OCBs Dimensions	77	
4.6.2	Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	78	
4.6.3	Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	79	
4.6.4	Classification of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	80	
4.7	Antecedents of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	84	
4.8	Benefits Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	85	
4.9	Pitfalls of Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	86	
4.10	Relationship Between Organizational justice and OCB	88	
4.10.1	Relationship Between Organizational Justice and OCB	88	
4.10.2	The effect of paid time off for volunteerism on OCB	89	
4.10.3	The mediating effect of organizational citizenship	89	
	behavior on the relationship between work place		
	spirituality and intention to leave		
4.10.4	Relationship between Perceived Organizational Support	90	
	and Organizational Citizenship Behavior		
4.10.5	The impact of human resources policies and practices	90	
	on organizational citizenship behaviors		
4.11	Summary		
		91	

Serial	Subject	Page	
number		number	
Chapter Five: Research Methodology			
5.1	Introduction	94	
5.2	Research Method and Design	94	
5.2.1	Research Method	94	
5.2.2	Research Design	95	
5.3	Data Collection	97	
5.3.1	Primary Data	96	
5.3.2	Secondary Data	96	
5.4	Area Of Study And Research Population	130	
5.4.1	Research sample	98	
5.5	Measurement and scaling	99	
5.5.1	Organizational cynicism measure	99	
5.5.2	Quality of work life measure	99	
5.5.3	Organizational citizenship behavior measure	101	
5.6	Research Instrument	102	
5.6.1	Questionnaire design	102	
5.7	Conceptual definition versus operational definition	102	
5.8	Statistical Analysis techniques	103	
5.9	Summary	104	
	Chapter Six: Data Analysis		
6.1	Statistical techniques	107	
6.2	Reliability and validity Test	107	
6.2.1	The Reliability Test	108	
6.2.2	The Validity Test	108	
6.3	Characteristics of the Respondents	109	

Serial	Subject	Page
number		number
6.4	Descriptive Statistics	114
6.4.1	Organizational Cynicism	114
6.4.2	Quality of Work Life	116
6.4.3	Organizational Citizenship Behaviors	120
6.5	Hypothesis Testing	121
Chapter Seven: Discussion, Conclusion, and Recommendations		
7.1	Research Discussion	146
7.2	Research Recommendations	152
7.3	Area of Future Research	156
7.4	Research Limitations	156
7.5	Chapter Summary	157
	References	158
	Arabic sources in English	177
	Appendix 1	178
	Appendix 2	187